
 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 22 May 2012 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ketan Sheth (Chair) Thomas R Moher 
Daly (Vice-Chair) Long Naheerathan 
Aden 
Baker 

J Moher 
Kansagra 

Moloney 
HB Patel 

Cummins Shaw Allie 
Hashmi Cheese    Beck  
John Van Kalwala Butt 
CJ Patel Hopkins Lorber  
RS Patel Gladbaum Harrison 
Krupa Sheth Oladapo Powney 
Singh Hossain Mashari 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
Members’ briefing will take place at 5.30pm in Committee Room 4 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting   1 - 8 

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3. Green Man, High Street, London, NW10 4TS (Ref. 11/0876)  Kensal Green 13 - 22 

4. Green Man, High Street, London, NW10 4TS (Ref. 11/0877)  Kensal Green 23 - 30 

5. 16B & 16C Callcott Road, London, NW6 7EA (Ref.12/0065)  Kilburn 31 - 36 

 SOUTHERN AREA 

6. 24 Creighton Road, London, London NW6 6ED 
(Ref.12/0372)  

Queens Park 37 - 44 

 SPECIAL ITEMS 

7. Regal Court, Malvern Road, London, NW6  Kilburn 45 - 54 

8. Planning and Enforcement Appeal Monitoring  All Wards 55 - 60 

 PLANNING APPEALS 

9. Planning Appeals 1 - 30 April 2012   61 - 78 

10. Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 64. 
 

  

Site Visit 

SITE VISITS – SATURDAY 19 MAY 2012 
 

Members are reminded that the coach leaves Brent House at 9.30am 
 
 
REF. ADDRESS ITEM

  
WARD TIME PAGE 

 



 

 

11/0876 Green Man, High Street, London, 
NW10 4TS 

3 Kensal Green 9:45 13 - 22 

11/0877 Green Man, High Street, London, 
NW10 4TS 

4 Kensal Green 9:45 23 - 20 

12/0065 16B & 16C Callcott Road, London, 
NW6 7EA 

5 Kilburn 10:30 37 - 44 

 
 
 
 
Date of the next meeting:  20 June 2012 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday 16 June 2012 at 
9.30am when the coach leaves Brent House. 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 17 April 2012 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Daly (Vice-Chair), Cummins, Hashmi, 
McLennan, Mitchell Murray, CJ Patel and RS Patel 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alison Hopkins  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Baker, Kabir and Singh. 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
4. Garages rear of 27-34 Oxgate Court, Coles Green Road, London NW2 
 
Councillor Cummins declared that he had been involved with the applicant, 
Genesis Housing Group.  He therefore indicated that he would withdraw from the 
meeting room during consideration of the application. 
 
10 Storage land next to 75, St Pauls avenue, London NW2  
 
Councillor Cummins declared that he had been involved with the applicant, 
Genesis Housing Group.  He therefore indicated that he would withdraw from the 
meeting room during consideration of the application. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2012 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Hay Lane Special School & Grove Park School, Grove Park, London, NW9 
(Ref. 12/0654) 
 
PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 2 (development to be carried out in 
accordance with all plans and supporting documents) of full planning permission 
10/2996 for part demolition of the existing special educational needs schools 
and erection of a replacement special educational needs school, comprising a 
two-storey main building (Use Class D1) and ancillary two-storey short-break 
centre (Use Class C2), including a sports hall, swimming pool, multi-use games 
area, external play space and associated landscaping as amended by plans 
received 20/01/10 to allow minor material amendments consisting of: (1) 
relocation of the sub-station compound to north-west corner of the site, on 
corner of Stag Lane and Grove Park.   

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning to 
approve the application subject to consideration of any new substantive 
objections received. 
 
DECISION: Granted delegated authority to the Head of Area Planning to 
approve the application subject to consideration of any new substantive 
objections received. 
 
 

4. Garages rear of 27-34, Oxgate Court, Coles Green Road, London, NW2 (Ref. 
12/0275) 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of 14 no. existing garages and erection of a residential 
development of 14 units comprising six no. three-bed dwellinghouses and eight 
no. two-bed flats and associated means of enclosure and hard and soft 
landscape to provide 14 car pa
[...]
 and surface 
treatment of the access, informatives and an appropriate form of Agreement 
in order to secure the measures set out in the Section 106 Details section of 
this report, or 

(b) If within a reasonable period the applicant fails to enter into an appropriate 
agreement in order to meet the policies of the Unitary Development Plan, 
Core Strategy and Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document, to delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning, or 
other duly authorised person, to refuse planning permission. 

 
 

5. 227 All Souls Avenue, London, NW10 3AE (Ref. 11/2719) 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use of the premises to hot food takeaway (Use Class 
A5)   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Defer for site visit. 
 
Steve Weeks, Head of Area Planning informed members that subsequent to the 
request by the three ward members for a site visit, the applicant had withdrawn the 
application. 
 
DECISION: Application withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 

6. Green Man, High Street, London, NW10 4TS (Ref. 11/0876) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of glazed extension to the rear to replace existing 
unauthorised rear extension; creation of 5 flats at upper floors to replace existing 
unauthorised 10 bedsits; external stair replacement at the rear and refuse 
storage, reinstatement of the front and rear windows at 1st and 2nd floor level 
and replacement of side entrance doors on both side elevations and new gate to 
the front elevation, external lighting at residential entrance on Rucklidge 
Passage and provision of new CCTV camera at the junction of Rucklidge 
Passage and Rucklidge Avenue ("car-free" scheme).   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Defer for a site visit. 
 
Steve Weeks, Head of Area Planning informed members that the three ward 
members had formally requested a site visit.  He therefore amended the 
recommendation adding that all interested parties would be notified in due course 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

about the arrangement for the site visit which would take place on Saturday 19 
May 2012. 
 
DECISION: Deferred for a site visit. 
 
 

7. Green Man, High Street, London, NW10 4TS (Ref. 11/0877) 
 
PROPOSAL: Listed building consent for removal of unauthorised works to the 
ground and first/second floors, erection of glazed extension to the rear to 
replace existing unauthorised rear extension; creation of 5 flats at upper floors to 
replace existing unauthorised 10 bedsits; external stair replacement at the rear 
and refuse storage, reinstatement of the front and rear windows at 1st and 2nd 
floor level and replacement of side entrance doors on both side elevations and 
new gate to the front elevation, external lighting at residential entrance on 
Rucklidge Passage and provision of new CCTV camera at the junction of 
Rucklidge Passage and Rucklidge Avenue.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Defer for a site visit. 
 
Steve Weeks, Head of Area Planning informed members that the three ward 
members had formally requested a site visit.  He therefore amended the 
recommendation adding that all interested parties would be notified in due course 
about the arrangement for the site visit which would take place on Saturday 19 
May 2012. 
 
DECISION: Deferred for a site visit. 
 
 

8. Argo Business Centre, Kilburn Park Road, London, NW6 5LF (Ref. 11/2403) 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition and redevelopment of the site to provide a part 5-, 4-, 
(at southern end only) and 3- storey mixed use development comprising 93 
residential flats; new replacement B1 office space (1,406sq.m) including one 
commercial unit for flexible B1/A1 business use; 51 car parking spaces; cycle 
spaces, hard and soft landscaping and revised access.     
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions as 
amended in conditions 3 and 5, informatives and the completion of a satisfactory 
Section 106 or other legal agreement as amended in the Heads of Terms and 
delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning to agree the exact terms thereof 
on advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
Andy Bates, Area Planning Manager referred to an e-mail received from Councillor 
Arnold, a ward member in which she expressed her support for the development 
but added that the S106 financial contribution should be carefully targeted to 
address the additional school places that would be generated by the development.  
In addition, a letter of support had also been received after the supplementary 
report had been prepared from a South Kilburn resident. With reference to the 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

supplementary report, Andy Bates informed the Committee that whilst there would 
be loss of employment floor space, the proposal would result in a more efficient 
use of floor space with an amendment made in the Heads of Terms to ensure that 
existing tenants were included in any future plans.  He added that the Heads of 
Terms would also be revised to reflect the discussions on affordable housing and 
highways works.  
 
The Chair invited the officer to comment on impact on Stuart Road residents and 
comments made by Westminster Council on the application.  Andy Bates stated 
that the scheme was amended following comments by Westminster Council and 
that any impact on Stuart Road residents would be within acceptable limits.  In 
reiterating the recommendation for approval he drew members’ attention to 
revisions to conditions 3 and 6 as set out in the tabled supplementary report, on 
the advice of the Director of Legal and Procurement.  
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions as amended in 
conditions 3 and 6, informatives and the completion of a satisfactory Section 
106 or other legal agreement as amended in the Heads of Terms and delegate 
authority to the Head of Area Planning to agree the exact terms thereof on 
advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
 

9. Thames Water Depot , 225 Harlesden Road, London, NW10 3SD (Ref. 
12/0144) 
 
PROPOSAL: Residential development of 41 dwellings, consisting of a
[...]
the use of the garage business or in 
association with the servicing and management of the proposed residential 
building only) within the proposed landscaped area at the southwest corner of 
the development site to the scheme granted by full planning permission 11/0051 
dated 11/04/01. 
   
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions as 
amended in conditions 5, 6 and 13, an additional condition, informatives and the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate 
authority to the Head of Area Planning and Development to agree the exact 
terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal Services and Procurement. 
 
Andy Bates, Area Planning Manager clarified that all references to the “southeast 
corner” should read “southwest corner”.  He drew members’ attention to the 
revised and additional conditions as set out in the tabled supplementary report and 
clarified that the application only related to the introduction of parking spaces into 
the south west corner of the site, and all other aspects were as for the approval 
from last April.  
 
Ms Ann Marie-Glynn in objecting to the proposal stated that any congestion in the 
garage forecourt would impact on to Park Avenue North, causing traffic to block 
the entire Park Avenue North entrance, with a greater risk of accident.  She added 
that as the application failed to show the other seven parking spaces granted by 
the Court Order, it conflicted with the Court Order.  In her view the layout was 
unsatisfactory and would infringe on her rights and requested that the forecourt 
should be used in the way they had been for the past 20 years 
 
Mr Ben Thomas the applicant’s agent stated that his client had worked closely with 
the Council to arrive at a scheme that would generate affordable housing with 
added benefits to the area and in particular, its street scene.  He informed the 
Committee that all residents consulted about the application responded except the 
objector whose objections raised civil issues rather than relevant planning issues.  
In respect of the layout, he stated that it was not uncommon to incorporate parking 
spaces in such applications.  
 

Page 7



 
 

 

 
 
 

8 

Andy Bates advised the Committee that the proposal had been revised and 
carefully considered and, with associated conditions as amended and the 
additional financial contribution to off-site landscaping, would result in a different 
but nevertheless, on balance, an acceptable arrangement.   
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions as amended in 
conditions 5, 6 and 13, an additional condition, informatives and the completion 
of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate authority to 
the Head of Area Planning and Development to agree the exact terms thereof 
on advice from the Director of Legal Services and Procurement. 
 
 

11. Land surrounding Wembley Stadium, Royal Route, Wembley, HA9 (Ref. 
12/0138) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of an 8-storey car park for 734 cars with parking on roof 
and associated hard and soft landscaping and access and egress both from 
Royal Route and South Way.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning consent for the reserved matters relating 
to part of Plot W10 subject to conditions and informatives. 
 
DECISION: Planning consent granted for the reserved matters relating to part of 
Plot W10 subject to conditions and informatives. 
 
 

12. Planning Appeals - 1 February to 31 March 2012 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the planning and enforcement appeals for the period 1 February to 31 March 
2012  be noted. 
 
 

13. Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting will be announced after the Annual meeting of the 
Council on 16 May 2012.  
 

14. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None raised at the meeting. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:10pm 
 
 
COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH 
Chair 

Page 8



EXTRACT OF THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE 

 
Purpose of this Code 
 
 The Planning Code of Practi
[...]
ion 106 legal agreement for full planning 
permission reference 00/2832 relating to affordable housing provision at Regal 
Court, Malvern Road, London, NW6 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Planning Committee grant approval of the proposed Heads of Terms for the 
deed of variation and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning to agree the 
exact terms thereof on advice of the Director of Legal and Procurement. 

SITE DESCRIPTION  

This is the property known as Regal Court, a terrace of three-storey properties to the 
south-west of the junction of Malvern Road and Carlton Vale in the South Kilburn 
Regeneration Area. It currently provides 27 self-contained flats. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
When planning permission was granted for the 27 units in 2001 it was subject to a 
legal agreement controlling, amongst other things, the tenure of the flats. The 
owners of the building have now undertaken a review of the accommodation and 
following this review they have now approached the Council with a view to 
renegotiate the Heads of Terms of the 2001 agreement, specifically as far as it 
relates to affordable housing provisions.  
 
By way of background, when the 27 flats were granted consent the legal agreement 
required that 21 units be leased to a “social housing body” for a term of 10 years and 
that the remaining 6 flats be sold to a similar body for a terms of 999 years or on a 
freehold basis. These 6 units consist of 1 one and 5 two bed flats and for clarity, they 
are pepper-potted throughout the building.  
 
In accordance with the legal agreement, all 27 flats were let to Shepherds Bush 
Housing Association for a period of 10 years. All tenancies are assured short-hold 
and the lease is due to expire in April 2013.  
 
The owners of the building have now considered the obligation to retain the 6 units 
as affordable housing in perpetuity and have discussed options with Officers. 
Members will be aware that a reasonable proportion of affordable housing is sought 
in all schem
[...]
hat the proposed amendments to the Section 106 legal 
agreement, as far as it relates to the provision of affordable housing on the site, are 
acceptable and that the changes can be dealt with under Section 106(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended. The provision of a reasonable 
proportion of affordable housing on all sites remains the key aspiration of the 
Planning Authority, but on the basis of the assessment set out above, in terms of the 
quality of the existing accommodation and the benefits that an in lieu payment could 
provide for the wider South Kilburn area, Officers are content to consider the 
variation favourably. On this basis, it is recommended that authority be delegated to 
the Head of Area Planning to agree the exact terms of the deed of variation with the 
Director of Legal and Procurement. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

London Plan 2011 

Brent LDF Core Strategy 2010 

Brent UDP 2004 

South Kilburn SPD 2005 

CONTACT OFFICERS 

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Andy Bates, 
Planning & Development, Brent House, 349 High Road, Wembley, HA9 6BZ (0208 
937 5228). 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

 
Planning Committee 

22 May 2012 

Report from the Director of 
Regeneration & Major Projects 

   
Wards affected: All 

  

Planning and Enforcement Appeal Monitoring  

 
 

1.0 Summary 

                      1.1 This report expands on the routine monthly reporting of appeals 
submitted and decisions received where the Inspector’s decisions letters 
for those appeals that are allowed are included in full for Member’s 
information. This report is intended to provide clearer information on 
performance as well as highlighting some issues that may be raised by 
the number of appeals received and their outcomes.   

                      1.2 It is also important that appeal decisions are monitored as this can 
influence the future direction of policy and decision maki
[...]
 7EA (Ref.12/0065)
	6 Creighton Road, London, London NW6 6ED (Ref.12/0372)
	7 Regal Court, Malvern Road, London, NW6
	Malvern Road Committee

	8 Planning and Enforcement Appeal Monitoring
	9 Planning Appeals 1 - 30 April 2012
	2. Received ENFORCEMENT appeals
	3. Decided PLANNING appeals
	4. Decided ENFORCEMENT Appeal
	5. Selected decisions PLANNING appeals
	6. Selected decisions ENFORCEMENT appeals
	7. Copies of selected appeals




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 22 May 2012 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Daly (Vice-Chair), Aden, Baker, Cummins, 
Hashmi, John, CJ Patel, RS Patel, Krupa Sheth and Singh 
 
Apologies for absence were received from   
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 April 2012 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Green Man, High Street, London, NW10 4TS (Ref. 11/0876) 
 
PROPOSAL : Erection of glazed extension to the rear to replace existing 
unauthorised rear extension; creation of 5 flats at upper floors to replace existing 
unauthorised 10 bedsits; external stair replacement at the rear and refuse 
storage, reinstatement of the front and rear windows at 1st and 2nd floor level 
and replacement of side entrance doors on both side elevations and new gate to 
the front elevation, external lighting at residential entrance on Rucklidge 
Passage and provision of new CCTV camera at the junction of Rucklidge 
Passage and Rucklidge Avenue ("car-free" scheme). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to additional 
conditions, informatives and the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or 
other legal agreement and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning to 
agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal and 
Procurement. 
 
The application was deferred at the last meeting for a site visit at the request of the 
ward councillors.  The Area Planning Manager, Andy Bates, in reference to the 
letter of support by Councillor Powney clarified that the application involved the 
removal of the awning and decking for which a condition was recommended to 
reinforce it.  He continued that the removal of the decking would not directly affect 
disabled access but the applicant may need to make alterations to the ramped 
access arrangement. An additional condition as set out in the tabled 
supplementary report was recommended to address that.   



 
 

 
 
 

 

He reported that as part of the application the door to the basement which did not 
align with the arched bricks would be replaced and access would be through the 
building.  Members heard that the description of the development had been 
revised for clarity to add that all windows would be replaced with timber windows 
of the appropriate character.  Andy Bates confirmed that the contribution towards 
CCTV would be required by a legal agreement which would need to be completed 
before planning permission can be granted.  He drew members' attention to a 
condition that required the applicant to submit details of the lighting proposed to 
improve the character of the entrance, the exact location and design. With 
reference to the supplementary, he drew members’ attention to the additional 
conditions and an informative for the grant of planning permission. 
 
During debate, Councillor John expressed satisfaction that the applicant had 
addressed the concerns raised by ward members and residents but enquired 
about measures that could be taken if the restoration was not carried out.  The 
applicant in response to Councillor Daly’s request stated that he had not set a 
timetable for completion of the restoration work.  The Head of Area Planning 
reinforced that the Council’s stance was to ensure that the work was carried out 
without delay.  He undertook to update members about its progress. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to additional conditions, 
informatives, the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal 
agreement and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning to agree the 
exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
 

4. Green Man, High Street, London, NW10 4TS (Ref. 11/0877) 
 
PROPOSAL: Listed building consent for removal of unauthorised works to the 
ground and first/second floors, erection of glazed extension to the rear to 
replace existing unauthorised rear extension; creation of 5 flats at upper floors to 
replace existing unauthorised 10 bedsits; external stair replacement at the rear 
and refuse storage, reinstatement of the front and rear windows at 1st and 2nd 
floor level and replacement of side entrance doors on both side elevations and 
new gate to the front elevation, external lighting at residential entrance on 
Rucklidge Passage and provision of new CCTV camera at the junction of 
Rucklidge Passage and Rucklidge Avenue. 
   
RECOMMENDATION: Grant listed building subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
DECISION: Granted listed building consent subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
 

5. 16B & 16C Callcott Road, London, NW6 7EA (Ref.12/0065) 
 
PROPOSAL: Installation of juliet balcony to first floor rear window and proposed 
window to replace existing door at the second floor level of terraced property in 
use as three self-contained flats.   



 
 

 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
With reference to the tabled supplementary report, Steve Weeks, Head of Area 
Planning, reported that the applicant’s agent had confirmed that there were no 
proposals for a roof terrace to be considered under this application adding that any 
such application submitted in the future would be assessed on its own merits.  He 
continued that as the applicant had not demonstrated that the existing outward 
opening door was authorised or how an inward opening door onto the staircase 
would comply with building regulations, the replacement window was considered 
to be the most appropriate solution.  He added that the removal of the timber 
board blocking access to the flat roof at the second floor was considered to be in 
breach of the enforcement notice and as such a letter from the Council's 
Enforcement Team had been sent to the applicant advising him of the breach. 
 
Mrs Bernadette Doyle an objector stated that the installation of juliet balcony 
window which would be close to her bedroom constituted an infringement on her 
residential amenities, loss of privacy and loss of use of her garden through noise 
and overlooking from the tenants at the property.  In response to Councillor Daly’s 
question about the situation since the enforcement notice was served, Mrs Doyle 
stated that she had observed a modest improvement. 
 
Mrs Fiona Finlay an objector stated that the juliet balcony window was imposing 
and out of character with the other properties within the Conservation Area.  Mrs 
Finlay raised questions as to how the roof access would be restricted to prevent 
noise nuisance to the gardens of the adjoining properties. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, 
Councillor Mary Arnold, ward member stated that she had been approached by 
the objectors.  Councillor Arnold objected to the proposed development and urged 
members for refusal on the following grounds: 
 
a) Detrimental impact on the amenities of neighbouring residents. 
b) Overlooking and loss of privacy 
c) Noise nuisance from the tenant occupiers at the property. 
d) Evidence that the roof terrace was still in use despite the enforcement 

notice that had been served on the property. 
 
In response to Councillor Hashmi’s request, Steve Weeks clarified the proposal 
and added that it would be appropriate in conservation area terms to require the 
installation of a sash window to the upper floor.  In response to a question about 
the option of appeal, he suggested that an Inspector would be looking at the actual 
harm caused by any window or door opening in comparison to those that already 
existed. The Head of Area Planning continued that the height of the juliet balcony 
handrail of 1.1m had been designed for safety reasons.  In respect of the 
timescale for completion he requested members to delegate the negotiation to 
officers.  He recommended an amendment to condition require the inclusion of 
sash windows. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions as amended in 
condition 4 to require the inclusion of sash window and informatives. 
 
 

6. 24 Creighton Road, London, London NW6 6ED (Ref.12/0372) 
 
PROPOSAL: Creation of a basement level, erection of single storey side infill 
extension and rear dormer window, installation of single front and rear rooflights 
and replacement of all windows and front door to dwellinghouse. 
   
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
Mr David Wyatt an objector alleged that the creation of a basement would have 
severe impact on adjoining properties including damage to their foundations, 
vibration and dust during construction.  He added that his family would be 
particularly affected by the dust as his daughter already suffered from breathing 
problems.  Mr Wyatt informed the Committee that a similar development at 32 
Creighton Road (by the same applicant) had caused the movement of door frames 
and cracks to the adjoining property at 30 Creighton Road. 
 
Mr David Hodge speaking on behalf of Queens Park Area Residents’ Association 
stated that the applicant had not submitted a basement impact assessment for the 
application which he considered was necessary for such an application which 
would have severe damage to adjoining properties.  Mr Hodge similarly referred to 
the development at 32 Creighton Road and the detrimental impact on the adjoining 
property.  In response to an enquiry by the Chair about other harm that could be 
caused by the formation of the basement, Mr Hodge stated that it was the fear of 
the unknown impact in future. 
 
Mr Steve McStea, the applicant’s agent stated that the formation of the basement 
would not result in increased dust, noise and vibration as alleged by the objectors 
as it would be broadly similar to construction for house extensions.  He continued 
that the applicant would do everything possible to ensure that any inconvenience 
was kept to the minimum by using dust prevention processes and operating 
machinery in strict accordance with guidelines.  He added that the structural 
design for the basement was sound and that the Party Wall Act would be available 
to any neighbour whose property suffered unduly as a result of the development. 
 
During question time, Councillor Daly asked officers as to whether there had been 
a review of basement development in the borough.  Councillor Cummins referred 
to the basement development at 32 Creighton Road and its impact on adjoining 
properties adding that the detrimental impact from such a development would not 
be immediate but surface several years after the development had taken place, an 
outcome that was not covered by the Party Wall Act. The Head of Area Planning 
responded that when the issue had been raised previously, the approach of other 
authorities had been reviewed as well as the views of such bodies as the 
Environment Agency and the local Building Control authority. The conclusion to 
date was that, while the potential disturbance and the fear of some structural 
effects was recognised, there was no basis for an embargo on these types of 



 
 

 
 
 

 

works. The approach was therefore to limit the design impacts of front lightwells, to 
seek to restrict the extent of the basement area and associated excavated areas 
to limit the impact on adjoining rear gardens and landscaping and to impose 
considerate contractor requirements..  Andy Bates added that condition 6 which 
required the person carrying out the works to be a member of the Considerate 
Construction Scheme and its code of practice would address some of the 
concerns raised by the objectors. 
 
Councillor Daly moved an amended motion for deferral on the grounds of lack of 
adequate information on the impact of the development.  This was put to the vote 
and declared lost.  Members then voted on the substantive recommendation which 
was declared carried. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions and informatives. 
 
 

7. Regal Court, Malvern Road, London, NW6 
 
PROPOSAL: Deed of Variation to the Section 106 legal agreement for full 
planning permission reference 00/2832 relating to affordable housing provision 
at Regal Court, Malvern Road, London, NW6 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission for the proposed Heads of 
Terms for the deed of variation and delegate authority to the Head of Area 
Planning to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal 
and Procurement. 
 
DECISION: Granted planning approval for the proposed Heads of Terms for the 
deed of variation and delegated authority to the Head of Area Planning to agree 
the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
 

8. Planning and Enforcement Appeal Monitoring 
 
Members received a report sought to provide clearer information on appeals 
performance as well as highlighted some issues that may be raised by the number 
of appeals received and their outcomes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the planning and enforcement appeal monitoring report and the issues 
examined be noted. 
  
 

9. Planning Appeals 1 - 30 April 2012 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the appeals for 1 to 30 April 2012 be noted. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

 
10. Any Other Urgent Business 

 
None raised at this meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:40pm 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH 
 
Chair 
 


